

Rating Action: Moody's assigns Ba1 rating to Braskem's proposed notes

Global Credit Research - 22 Apr 2010

Approximately USD 750 million in rated debt securities affected

Sao Paulo, April 22, 2010 -- Moody's Investors Service assigned a Ba1 foreign currency rating to the approximately USD 750 million senior unsecured notes due 2020 to be issued by Braskem Finance Ltd. (Cayman Islands) and guaranteed by Braskem S.A. ("Braskem"). The rating outlook is stable. The net proceeds from the issuance will be used to refinance existing debt, thus improving the company's debt maturity profile without increasing its leverage. The notes rating is not constrained by Brazil's sovereign ceiling of Baa2 with a positive outlook.

Rating assigned is as follows:

Issuer: Braskem Finance Ltd. (Cayman Islands)

- approximately USD 750 million senior unsecured notes due 2020 guaranteed by Braskem S.A.: Ba1 foreign currency rating

Existing ratings:

Issuer: Braskem S.A.

- Corporate Family Rating: Ba1 (global scale); Aa2.br (Brazilian national scale)

Issuer: Braskem Finance Ltd. (Cayman Islands)

- USD 500 million senior unsecured notes due 2018 guaranteed by Braskem S.A.: Ba1 foreign currency rating

The outlook for all ratings is stable.

The rating of the proposed notes and the stable outlook assume that the final transaction documents will not be materially different from draft legal documentation reviewed by Moody's to date and assume that these agreements are legally valid, binding and enforceable.

Braskem's Ba1 corporate family rating is supported by its large size as the largest petrochemical company in Brazil and in the Americas by production capacity, with above industry average operating margins that result from historically high capacity utilization rates, long-term client relationships, product customization and logistics-related barriers for thermoplastic resin imports. The rating also factors in the company's high exposure to volatile naphtha prices, its low geographic diversification compared to international peers, and the event risk associated with the company's internationalization process, which includes potential investments in greenfield projects in neighboring countries. The recent acquisitions of Quattor Participações S.A. ("Quattor") and Sunoco Chemical's assets in the U.S. have helped to improve the operational diversity of Braskem by adding three relevant site locations. Finally, Braskem's above-average level of disclosure, its overall good governance practices and the relevant interest of Petrobras in the company are regarded as credit positives. The Ba1 rating of the notes at the same level as Braskem's Ba1 (outlook stable) corporate family rating anticipates the decline in the near term of the level of secured debt and debt with claim priority towards about 20% of Braskem's total consolidated debt pro-forma for Quattor and Sunoco Chemicals' polypropylene assets in the U.S.

The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectation that Braskem will maintain its leading position in the Brazilian thermoplastic resins market, improve its consolidated margins, and prudently manage its liquidity position (maintaining a minimum cash position of BRL 3 billion) and capital structure, which would include reducing leverage in terms of Total Adjusted Net Debt to EBITDA to about 3.0x in the near term. Also, the stable outlook assumes that the greenfield projects will be structured in a way to ring-fence Braskem from any obligations other than the anticipated equity contribution.

Given Braskem's high leverage for its rating category we do not anticipate upward pressure on the company's rating or outlook over the near term. Nevertheless, the rating or outlook could be upgraded if leverage decreases to a level which Moody's considers to be more compatible with the volatile nature of Braskem's cash flows, with Total Adjusted

Net Debt to EBITDA expected to stabilize at around 2.5x even during years when there is margin pressure. An upgrade would also require that Braskem maintain strong liquidity. Finally, Braskem's ability to maintain EBITDA margins above 15% during a down cycle in the global industry would be positive for the ratings.

Negative pressure on the rating or outlook could result from weaker liquidity management or from persistently high leverage, with Retained Cash Flow (defined as Funds from Operations less Dividends) to Total Adjusted Net Debt materially below 20% and Total Adjusted Net Debt to EBITDA above 3.0x. Furthermore, the rating or outlook could be negatively affected if Braskem assumes higher risks in greenfield projects than anticipated. The foreign currency rating of Braskem Finance Ltd's guaranteed notes could be under negative pressure if Braskem's level of consolidated secured debt does not decline as anticipated over the near term or in case Braskem provides guarantees to Quattor's debt.

Moody's last rating action on Braskem occurred on January 22, 2010 when its corporate family ratings of Ba1 on the global scale and Aa2.br on the Brazilian national scale and its stable outlook were affirmed following the announced agreement to acquire the control of Quattor. On February 1, 2010 Moody's commented that Braskem's ratings and outlook were unaffected by the announced acquisition of the polypropylene operations of Sunoco Chemicals.

The principal methodology used in rating Braskem was Moody's Global Chemical Industry rating methodology (December 2009), which can be found at www.moody's.com in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory under the Research & Ratings tab. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating this issuer can also be found in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory on Moody's website.

Pro-forma for the acquisition of Quattor and Sunoco's polypropylene assets in U.S., Braskem is the largest petrochemical company in the Americas, with annual production capacity of some 6.5 million tons of thermoplastic resins besides aromatics and automotive gasoline. Consolidated net revenues in 2009 pro-forma for Quattor and Sunoco Chemical polypropylene assets amounted to USD 11 billion.

Sao Paulo
Richard Sippli
Vice President - Senior Analyst
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's America Latina Ltda.
55-11-3043-7300

New York
Brian Oak
Managing Director
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653



© Copyright 2010, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR

SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MOODY'S Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this Document is by MOODY'S affiliate MOODY'S Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to wholesale clients (within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001). By continuing to access this Document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S and its affiliates that you are, or are accessing the Document as a representative of, a wholesale client and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this Document or its contents to retail clients (within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001).